# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### FORTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. 1869.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

#### Снар. 45.

### Chapter 45.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to oxchange lots numbered eighty-one and eightythree in township number six, range five, in Aroostook county.

Land agent authorized to exchange public lots. Resolved, That the land agent be, and is, hereby authorized to exchange public lots numbered eighty-one and eighty-three, township number six, range five, Aroostook county, for two other equally valuable lots in said township, allowing said public lots to revert to the state for settling purposes.

Approved February 26, 1869.

### Chapter 46.

Resolve in favor of an appropriation on the road leading from Presque Isle to Ashland, in the county of Aroustook.

Road from Presque Isle to Ashland. Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated for repairing the road leading from Presque Isle to Ashland, in the county of Aroostook, to be expended under the direction of the land agent.

Approved February 26, 1869.

#### Chapter 47.

Resolve in aid of building mills in township numbered six, range five, in the county of Aroostook.

In aid of building mills in township No. 6, R. 5. Resolved, That the land agent be authorized and directed to convey by deed to the owners or their assigns of the mill in process of construction in township numbered six, range five, in the county of Aroostook, four lots of land in said township, when said mill is so far completed as to have one saw suitable for sawing boards, and a shingle machine in good and complete running order. Three additional lots when said owners or their assigns shall have completed and put in running order two pairs of mill stones, one pair of which shall be burth stones, together with the necessary bolting and other apparatus pertaining to a well finished flouring mill; all of which shall be done to the satisfaction of the land agent.

Approved February 26, 1869.